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t:t~q\ll ~~Cfi) fq)'it~ Cfi~cn ~ I They
receive tht: amount and give it to the St tes. We have no control whatsoever on this.
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GIlif'iT :qT~aT ~ fCfi ~~Cf)) UCfi~ ~ f~t{
tttrT tfil~cn~T enT /~T '~T & I

SHRIYOGENDRA MAKWANA:
This i an additional assi tance, and 0

far as thc hon. Member's complaint is COlle rned, if he gives u any specific instance~ I will enquire into it. And,. as

I have earlier mentioned" there is no control what ever on this exercised by Agricy.lture Ministry. It is the Economic Affairs of the Ministry of Finance, which gets the money and provides it to the States.

PROF. N .G. RANGA: But some:-
body should be there to monitor it.

SHRl A. NEELALOHITHADASAN
NADAR : Sir, I would like to know whether the attention of the Government of India has been drawn to the various news reports tha t the tree in the forests are being destroyed on a large scale in Kerala. If so, what action ha been taken by the Government of India for the pre crvation of forests in Kerala ?

SHRIYOGENDRA MAKWANA:
Sir, this has no relevance to the question . The ma in que tion is concerned with the foreign aid for do.;velopment of the fore ts. Thi supplementary has nothing to do with the main question.

MR. SPEAKER: Secondly, this is the Kcral~~ Government which has to do with that.

~T ~{=nq ~1~ ~q'f : lfrif.,'hr OTolffSf

iilT, it ~T~'lTlf iif~ l1;:~T lifT ~ i1fT~T
:qT~aT ~ f~ ~Tf)~zr qn:il&-'lf it ~T if;-
GJ~a ~~ If&~q 'Cf)) ~~a ~~ ifr.n ~~=t ~~
it Cf'iT ~ fCfCfiT~ ~cf at~~F'Cl1'i BlR
~)\if~Til;Q oUIf; ij' fqf~;:~ sr~T it Cf'HT

Co

eil ~tTffl ~ f~~ ~~Tzr ~~CfiR: i\' ctl)(

lfl\jfflT cllfT"{ CflT ~ f~~lt fCfi ~lf fqf+fPtt

sr~~T ~T anCf~lfCfiaI en) ~~ij ~t:t 3l~

~11iTCf ~ ~~ ?

~ ~)i\'ii q!fi~r.:fT: ~)~ q)T~~r

CfiT ~T ~Cfi GigO' Gf~r If)i1f'iT t I

Assistance of Netherlands for Water
Supply Scheme

*832. SHRI A. NEELALOHITHA-
DASAN NADAR: Will the Minister
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of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government . are proposing any water supply scheme to be submitted for the assistance from NetherlandsJ if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether Government of Kerala have approached the Central Government for obtaining the NetherlandsJ assistance for the comprehensive water supply scheme to Kuttanad in Kerala Stat~ and

(c) if so J the details of the scheme and the steps taken by Governm nt in this direct ion ?

TH DEPUTY MINIST R IN
THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI MOHAMMED
USMAN ARIF) : (a) to (c) A statement i laid on the Table of the Sabha.

.._ tatement

(b) The Netherlands Government ha agreed to provide finac ial assistance for the Nattika-Firka Regional Water Supply Project in the di strict of Triehu r and the Chirayinkil Regional Water Supply Project in the di t rict of Trivandlum. Additional scheme being considered for assistanc by the Netherlands Governments arc:

1. Pavaratty regional watcr supply.

2. Kundara regional water supply.

3. Mala regional water supply

4. Koipuram regional water supply.

5. Cheriyanadu
supply.

regional water

6. Thrikkunnapuzha regional water supply.

(b) YesJ Sir.

(c) The Kuttanad water supply project is intended to benefit 12 panchayat of Kuttanad taluk and some adjacent panehayats. The Netherlands Government have already been approached to provide assistance for t~e sc.~eme,

SHRI A. NEELALOHITHADASAN
NADAR: Sir, from the Statement laid on the Table of the Hue by the Hon. MinisterJ this is revealed that in answer to part (c) f my quest ion,' he has stated that the N therlands Government has been approached by the Government of India for financial assistance to the Kuttanad water supp1y scheme. May I ask what is the reaction of thc Netherlands Government in this regard? Whether any reply ha ' been received from the Netherlands Government regarding the financial aisistance to the Kuttanad water . upply scheme?

TH MINIST R OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRSJ SPORTS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHRI
BUTA SINGH): SirJ this p roject was conside red in the month of MaYJ 1980 and there was a mi sion from Netherlands to make appraisal of the area.
The Commission has made the study and the Repo rt of the study is under scrutiny. After tbe Report ha been studied and a decision taken, then we wi 11 the further ac tion .

PROF. N.G . RANGA: How long will it take?

SHRI A. N ELALOHITHADASAN
NADAR : SirJ 1 ""ou ld like to know apart fro 11 the GOVCl nment of N ether-
landsJ has any other Government been approached by the Government of India fo r fin ~lOci<d a si:-.t< nce 10 any other water supply sche111_, of India?
If sOJ the Hon. Mini ster may kindly give details thl:rcof.

My another question is that the qucst ion of scarcity of drinking water in Kerda has ~lready been rai ed in this House. There is acute scarcity there. Taking this fact into conside~a­

tionJ I would like t kn w wh...ther the Government of fndia will be pleased to allot more financic 1 as istance to KeruJa for its various water supply scheme and projects?

SHRJ BUTA TNG : SirJ in reply to part (a) of the questions I would say that we do no~ take up the ind iv,-
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dual projects with various international aathorities. These projects are as a matter of fact taken through the joint studies by various multi-nation and bilateral forums. In this particular case, the Netherlands Government has offered grant for de~elopjng the water resources in Kerala and this particular project.

Sir" Kuttanad area, which is in the State of Kerala , is a problem area.
Here water become brackish after some time and also during the Monsoon the river water gets fixed up and the whole thing is muddy. For the e Tca ons an indep th study was made by the special commission to make an appraisal of the nature of the soil and sub-soil water. That Report has yet to get the approval. After it is approved, we wilJ take it up.

So far as the general question of water problem in Kerala is concerned , the problem has been tackled as part of our overall strategy in the country.
Sir, in the Sixth ive Year Plan, under the minimum need progrr.mme and also under the accelerated 1 ura l watcr supply programme, the KcraJa Government recommended and the Government of India h as also approved the Budget. Under the Minimum Needs Programme, it is 4500 lakhs; and under the Centrally-Spon orcd Accelerated Rural Water Supply Scheme, it is 2,722 lakhs.

SHRI A. NEELALOHITHADASAN
NADAR : The fir t part of my question has not been pr perly replied to. My question was whether, other than the Netherlands Government, was any other Governmcnt approached by the Government of India for financial assi tance for the water supply schemes of Kerala.

Di cussion on Mahi Waters Issue

+
·833. SHRI R .P. GAEKWAD:

SHRI KRISHAN KUMAR
GOYAL:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION be pleased to state ~ . ..

(a) whether it is a fact that meeting was held betwe n the Chief Ministers of Rajasthan and Gujarat to discuss the Mahi waters issue in New
De]t~i on 6 April, 1983;

(b) the main issue di cussed and solution arrived at in the m ... eting; and

(c) whether the Union Mini ter had offered his good offices and provided guidance for expeditiou solution of the prob1em and, if so, the details thereof? -

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTR Y OF IRRIGA TION
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA) : (a) to (c) Thelc h~vc b en differenc s of opinion bctween the Statcs of Rajasth~m and Guj: rU on the use of Mahi waters in the context of the 1966
Agreement reached betwcen the two States. In ordcr to sort out the matters, a metting of the two Chief Ministers was convened by the Union Minister of Irrigation and the main issues di cusscd related to the implementation of 1966 ,Agreemcnt in respcct of Mahi water in the context of the Narmada Tribunal Award : nd the cope for ptimal exploitati n of Mahi water, for mutual advant·: ge of the basin States. At the suggestion of the Union Minis1er of Irrigatiun, the Chief Ministers of Rajasthan and Gujarat agre ecl to have bilateral discussions to consider various possible alternative solutions . 1t was also decided that discussions of the Union Minister with the Chief Ministers would be resumed to final ise the decisions.

SHRT R .P. GAEKWAD: Water is of utm st Primal y importance for any living hum<..n being. I \\ould like to know from the hon. Mintster whether bilateral talks between the two Chief Mini ters have since taken Place;
nnd if so , what W(1S the outcome.

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA:
The di pute has been there between the two States; and the last time when the Chief Ministers met was in December 1980. They decided to appoint ~

